
Pittsburgh Curling Club Board Meeting Minutes 

8/9/2022  7:00  491 McCoy Road 

MEMBERS PRESENT 

Dustin Devine, Burt Cubbison, Steve Buffington, Travis Eiler, Joe 
Walton, Sean Mizerski, Ryan Fissella, Erin McManus, Constantin 
Koehler, Leonard Jarabeck, Deb Spang, Sarah Fissella, Allison Devine, 
Daphne Roberts 

MEMBERS ABSENT Gerry Kyle 
OBSERVERS ANY NON-BOARD MEMBER ATTENDEES 

CALLED TO ORDER 7:00 PM 

 

APPROVAL OF PREVIOUS MINUTES 

DISCUSSION  
 Correction of Burt’s name in Google advertising section 
CONCLUSIONS  

Approval of Previous Month’s Minutes with correction: Buffington/Spang; carried unanimously 
ACTION ITEMS PERSON RESPONSIBLE DEADLINE 

   
   
   

 

MEMBER COMMENTS 

DISCUSSION  
  

CONCLUSIONS  
 

ACTION ITEMS PERSON RESPONSIBLE DEADLINE 
   

 

 

 

 



BOARD ANNOUNCEMENTS      BOARD MEMBERS 

DISCUSSION  
CONCLUSIONS  

 USCA/GNCC  
o At the end of July USCA board voted to remove GNCC as a member 
o This will need to be ratified at the member meeting 

 USCA has stated that GNCC member clubs will not be able to vote on this 
matter at the member meeting unless they have joined a separate region or 
as an at-large club 

 Discussion that we would like clarification from USCA on our voting status as 
we are a club in good standing 

 Prep for 2022-23 season 
o Need to solidify drawmasters for each draw, and communicate this to membership. 

 Reminder to board members to complete Safe Sport Training, and email 
President/Secretary upon completion. 

ACTION ITEMS PERSON RESPONSIBLE DEADLINE 
   

 

MEMBERSHIP 

DISCUSSION  
 College mini league 

o Planning to hold this on Sundays after the member draws 
o Will be split into Fall and Winter sessions 

CONCLUSIONS  
Motion to approve the creation of a College Mini League, pricing set as $200/person for one 
session or $325/person if signing up for both sessions: Cubbison/Fissella; motion carries 
unanimously 

ACTION ITEMS PERSON RESPONSIBLE DEADLINE 
   
   

 

OUTREACH 

DISCUSSION  
 Discussion that an open house prior to the season may be beneficial in bringing back 

members early, getting members involved in the club 
 Google advertising has been established, working to maximize the benefit in the search 

terminology.   



 
CONCLUSIONS  

 
ACTION ITEMS PERSON RESPONSIBLE DEADLINE 

   
   

 

FINANCIAL         

DISCUSSION  
 

Pittsburgh Curling Club Financial Reports 

 As of 07/31/2022 3.19 Months of Solvency 

     

Current Assets   

 Cash/Checking/Savings   

  Dollar Checking 0.00  

  Dollar Savings 33,655.21  

  Charles Schwab 1,006.06  

  PayPal 0.00  

  PNC - Money Market 13,010.63  

  PNC - Primary Checking 10,111.37  

  PNC - Secondary Checking 2,687.54  

  Undeposited Stripe Funds 1,075.20  

  Undeposited Other Funds 0.00  

 Total Cash/Checking/Savings 61,546.01  

 Other Current/Restricted Assets   

  122001 · Giant Eagle Gift Cards -  

  12100 · Prepaid Expense 8,006.34  

 Other Current/Restricted Assets 8,006.34  

Total Current Assets 69,552.35  

Current Liabilities  

PAID/ SCHEDULED 

  

 Paid/Current Liabilities   NOTES 

  Columbia Gas 124.84 6/17/2022 AUTO  



  Wm T Hutchinson Co PSP 2,707.75 6/30/2022 PAID  

  Dollar Bank Loan 8,296.71 6/30/2022 PAID  

  GNCC Legacy Trust 1,347.65 6/30/2022 PAID  

  Comcast 146.29 7/5/2022 AUTO  

  Cashstar Inc - Giant Eagle 9,500.00 7/8/2022 PAID  

  Iron City Express 96.00 7/10/2022 AUTO  

  West View Water 19.75 7/13/2022 AUTO  

  Columbia Gas 37.10 7/13/2022 PAID  

  Penn National Insurance 4,844.00 7/14/2022 PAID  

  West View Water 19.75 7/14/2022 PAID  

  Intuit Qbooks 26.75 7/15/2022 PAID  

  Duquesne Light 3,463.85 7/18/2022 PAID  

  Columbia Gas 37.10 7/19/2022 AUTO  

  Dollar Bank Loan 8,296.71 7/31/2022 PAID  

  GNCC Legacy Trust 1,347.65 7/31/2022 PAID  

  Duquesne Light 896.42 8/4/2022 PAID Upcoming

  Comcast 196.29 8/8/2022 AUTO Upcoming

  Iron City Express 96.00 8/10/2022 AUTO Upcoming

  Columbia Gas 32.03 8/11/2022 AUTO Upcoming

  West View Water 22.72 8/11/2022 AUTO Upcoming

      

Total Paid/Current Liabilities 14,388.77    

       

Long-term Liabilities PRINCIPAL CHANGE   

  GNCC Legacy Trust Loan 43,871.33 -$1,231.80   

  Dollar Bank Construction Loan 1,210,387.16 -3,232 6.5% Now  

  Rose-Buffington Loan 106,750.00 250   

  Hutchinson Loan 26,055    

Total Long-term Liabilities $1,387,064    

Pittsburgh Curling Club Financial Reports  

For the period 06/15/2022 - 07/31/2022 

     

Income  



 Direct Public Grants  

     

  Non-profit Organization Grants  690 

 Total Direct Public Grants 690 

 Direct Public Support  

  Corporate Contributions  0 

  Individual Contributions  50 

  Member Contributions 310 

 Total Direct Public Support 360 

 Other Types of Income  

  Interest Income 8 

  Food Sales 9 

  Refreshment Sales 0 

 Total Other Types of Income 17 

     

 Total Member Dues 900 

     

 Program Income  

 Gift Certificates Sold   0 

 Sponsorships 0 

 Member League Fees 4,483 

 Drop-in Curling   0 

 Instruction    

  Learn to Curl  0 

  Group Curling Events  500 

 Total Instruction   500 

 Competitions    

  Bonspiel Entry Fees  2,100 

  Other Income  0 

 Total Competitions   2,100 

 Retail Shop Sales    

  Sales Tax Collected  (148) 

  Goods Sold   



  Giant Eagle Cards Sold  10,000 

 Total Retail Shop Sales   9,852 

 Total Program Income   16,935 

Total Income    18,902 

Expense  

 Business Admin Expenses  

  Insurance  480 

  Office Expenses  27 

 Total Business Admin Expenses 507 

     

 Building and Equipment  

  Equipment  - 

  Insurance  646 

  Interest  12,521 

  Repairs & Maintenance  - 

  Taxes & Fees  - 

  Utilities  3,792 

 Total Building and Equipment 16,959 

     

 Operations    

 Event Expenses    

  Bar & Bar Supplies  0 

  Food & Food Supplies  0 

  Gifts & Prizes  0 

  Entertainment  0 

 Total Event Expenses   0 

 Advertising    

 Bank Fees   37 

 Charge Processing    

  PayPal Fees  0 

  Square Fees  0 

  Stripe Fees  229 

 Total Banking & Processing   266 



 Curling & Ice Costs    

 Equipment    

 Instruction Costs   1,318 

 Membership Costs    

  Association Dues  127 

  Insurance - Member  90 

 Total Membership Costs   217 

 Supplies   0 

 Total Curling & Ice Costs   1,535 

 Retail Shop Expenses    

  Inventory COGS  0 

  Giant Eagle Cards  9,500 

 Total Retail Shop Expenses   9,500 

 Website & Internet Expenses    

 Total Operations 11,301 

Total Expense 28,767 

Debt Service     

 WT Hutchinson PSP   2,362 

 GNCC Legacy Trust Loan   1,232 

 Dollar Bank Construction Loan  3,000 

Total Debt Service    6,594 

Net Income  (16,458) 

 Discussion surrounding payment of the Sto-Rox school tax 
o Payment is due prior to the start of the curling season 
o Club will not have all membership revenue by that time 
o Option to pay the tax in installments rather than up front 

 Discussion regarding painting the concrete vs ice paint 
o Discussion that since painting the concrete would be an added expense, we should 

defer this until a later year when the club is in a better position to absorb the cost. 
 Operational Budget 2022-23 

o Budget based off of expenses from fiscal year 7/1/21-6/30/22 

BUILDING OPERATIONS    

GAS  3,600 

WATER  500 

SEWER  300 



ELECTRIC  34,000 

INTERNET SVC  2,400 

DUMPSTER SVC  1,200 

PROPERTY INSURANCE  9,000 

PROPERTY TAXES  54,900 

MAINTENANCE  7,700 

TOTAL BUILDING OPERATIONS  113,600 

    

CLUB OPERATIONS    

MEMBER DUES  8,000 

MEMBER INSURANCE  900 

PROCESSING FEES  4,000 

INVENTORY  18,000 

INSTRUCTION EXPENSE  2,500 

ICE SUPPLIES  3,000 

OTHER SUPPLIES  917 

TOTAL CLUB OPERATIONS   37,317 

    

ADMINISTRATION    

ADVERTISING 1,000 

OFFICE EXPENSE 330 

ONLINE EXP 160 

BANK FEES 30 

BOD INSURANCE 2,000 

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION 3,520 

    

DEBT SERVICE    

DOLLAR LOAN 99,561 

GNCC LOAN 16,172 

HUTCHINSON LOAN 10,831 

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE 126,563 

    

 ANNUAL TOTAL 281,000 



 MONTHLY TOTAL 23,417 

o  

CONCLUSIONS  
Motion to pay Sto-Rox school tax in 4 installments at the standard rate: Walton/McManus; carries 
unanimously 
Motion to approve $281,000 budget as outlined: Eiler/Walton; motion carries unanimously 

ACTION ITEMS PERSON RESPONSIBLE DEADLINE 
   
   

EVENTS 

DISCUSSION  
 

CONCLUSIONS  
 

ACTION ITEMS PERSON RESPONSIBLE DEADLINE 
   
   

 

     

MEETING ADJOURNED Motion to adjourn: Koehler/Walton; carried unanimously 

NEXT BOARD MEETING September 13, 2022 at PCC 

 

     

EMAIL VOTES              ALL 

DISCUSSION  
 

CONCLUSIONS  
 

ACTION ITEMS PERSON RESPONSIBLE DEADLINE 
   

 
 
 


